one year and until their successors are elected and qualified; and such corporation may elect or appoint such other officers and for such terms as its by-laws may prescribe. The officers of such corporation shall give bonds for the faithful performance of their respective duties when required so to do by the laws thereof. No person shall be elected to or hold any office in such corporation unless he be in the active employment of the police department of the city to which section 211.11 of the statutes becomes effective, and if his employment with such city shall be terminated while holding the office of trustee or any other office of such corporation, his term of office shall thereupon be terminated, and the members of such corporation as shall, by the by-laws thereof, be entitled to vote, shall forthwith elect his successor.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1927.

No. 7, S.]

[Published July 1, 1927.

## CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to amend subsection (8) of section 37.11 of the statutes, relating to nonresident student tuition at normal schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (8) of section 37.11 of the statutes is amended to read: (37.11) (8) To require any applicant for admission, \* \* \* who shall not have been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding his first admission to any normal school or whose parents shall not have been bona fide residents of the state for one year next preceding the beginning of any semester to pay or to secure to be paid such fees for tuition as the board may deem proper and reasonable; provided that any person who after his first admission to a normal school shall thereafter have been a bona fide resident of this state for four years shall be entitled to readmission without payment of tuition. The board may also charge any student laboratory fees, book rents, fees for special departments or an incidental fee covering all such special costs.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1927.

No. 59, S.]

[Published July 1, 1927.

## CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (4) of section 49.11 of the statutes, relating to liability of relatives for maintenance of any poor person.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (1) and (4) of section 49.11 of the statutes are amended to read: (49.11) (1) The father, mother, husband, children and wife of any poor person who is blind, old, lame, impotent, or decrepit so as to be unable to maintain himself, shall, relieve and maintain such poor person, so far as they are able, having due regard for their own future maintenance and making reasonable allowance for the protection of the property and investments from which they derive their living and their care and protection in old age, in a manner approved by the authorities having charge of the poor in the municipality, or by the board in charge of the institution, where such poor person may be; but no child of school age shall be compelled by this section to labor contrary to the child labor laws.

(4) At the time and place fixed in said notice the county judge shall in a summary way hear the allegations and proofs of the parties and by order require relief and maintenance from such relatives, if living and of sufficient ability having due regard for their own future maintenance and making reasonable allowance for the protection of the property and investments from which they derive their living and their care and protection in old age, in the following order: First the husband or wife; then the father; then the children; and lastly the mother. Such order shall specify a sum which will be sufficient for the support of such poor person, to be paid weekly, during a period fixed therein, or until the further order of the court. If satisfied that any such relative is unable wholly to maintain such poor person, but is able to contribute to his support, the judge may, in his discretion,